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ISLANDS PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
 
MEETING DATE:  July 21, 2020 
 

Application Type Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) 
Case Number ZM4299 
Applicant James A. Bishop, agent, for Sandy Vacation, LLC, owner 
Name of Project St. Simons Art Museum Rezone 
Property Address 513 Beachview Drive, 315 15th Street, 108, 118, 124, 130, 

and 140 Pier Village Market, 300, 308, and 310 Mallery 
Street, and 508 Oglethorpe Avenue, St. Simons Island 

Parcel ID 04-04653, 04-04652, 04-10230, 04-11659, 04-07017 
Area of Property 0.55 acre (all lots combined) 
Existing Zoning Village Mixed Use (VMU) and Island Preservation District (IP) 
Existing Land Use Commercial (retail and office) and Residential 
Proposed Zoning Planned Development District (PD) and Island Preservation 

District (IP) 
Proposed Land Use Art Museum 
Comp Plan – Future Land Use  Neighborhood Commercial  

 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
• The applicant is requesting a change of zoning from Village Mixed Use (VMU) and Island 

Preservation District (IP) to Planned Development District (PD) and Island Preservation Design 
Review District (IP) for property located at 513 Beachview Drive, 315 15th Street, 108, 118, 
124, 130, and 140 Pier Village Market, 300, 308, and 310 Mallery Street, and 508 Oglethorpe 
Avenue (parcel numbers 04-04653, 04-04652, 04-10230, 04-11659, 04-07017).   
 

• The applicant proposes to construct a 20,000 square foot art museum. Because the PD is less 
than 3 acres in size, the site plan that is included with the PD application is valid in perpetuity 
if approved with the PD.   

 
• The art museum is currently an allowed use under the definition of “art gallery” in VMU.  The 

proposed PD Text provides for modifications to the zoning beyond what can be developed 
under the current zoning.   
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• Below is a summary of the proposed changes from current zoning: 

 
o Uses: 

 Proposed PD Text:  Eliminates from the list of VMU permitted uses the following:  
bait and/or fishing tackle supply store, bicycle repair, rental or sales shop, grocery 
store, hardware store, package liquor and wine store, pharmacy, apothecary, or 
drug store, and residential use lawfully existing.  

 Current Zoning: GC Zoning Ordinance, Section 715, VMU 
o Parking Standards: 

 Proposed PD Text:  For an art museum, 1 space per 400 SF of museum floor area 
open to the public 

 Current Zoning (GC Zoning Ordinance, Section 611.6[b]):  For a museum, 1 space 
for each 70 SF of floor area open to the public  

o Buffers: 
 Proposed PD Text:  3 foot wide buffer adjacent to public rights-of-way 
 Current Zoning (GC Zoning Ordinance, Section 613):  10 foot wide buffer (“Type 

E”) adjacent to public rights-of-way 
o Vision Clearance at Street Intersections:  

 Proposed PD Text:  Eliminates restrictions on corner lots related to vision 
clearance 

 Current Zoning (GC Zoning Ordinance, Section 615:  No obstructions between 30 
inches and 10 feet above finished street level within 25 feet of the intersection 

 
• Noticing Requirements:  A public hearing notice was published in The Brunswick News on July 

3, 2020, and mailed on July 6, 2020, to property owners within 200 feet of the subject 
property.  Notice of the Islands Planning Commission public hearing was posted on the 
subject property on July 6, 2020.  

 
FINDINGS: 
In conformance with Section 1103 of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, the following factors 
are to be considered in making a decision on a request for rezoning: (Staff’s comment is shown 
in bold). 

 
1. Whether the zoning decision will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby property. 
The use is currently allowed in the zoning, and the PD Text will allow modifications to 
other zoning standards.  The surrounding commercial uses either have no parking on 
site or parking spaces that are fewer than what is required by code.  The reduced 
parking and reduced setbacks proposed by the PD Text will allow the building to be 
developed similar to surrounding buildings.   

 
2. Whether the zoning decision will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent 

or nearby property.  The most significant proposed deviation from current zoning is the 
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parking ratios.  The proposed change is from 1 space per 70 SF to 1 space per 400 SF.  
The applicants researched other urban areas with museums similar in size and scope, 
and they found that the 1:400 ratio is in keeping with restrictions in other cities.  Of 
note is that most surrounding commercial businesses in the village, including the 
existing Pier Village Market kiosks, do not have any on-site parking. The applicant has 
provided the following explanation of the parking calculation: 
 

  
 

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning decision has a reasonable economic 
use as currently zoned. 
The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned – commercial uses as 
well as limited residential on the second floor.  The proposed use is allowed under 
current zoning, but the applicant is requesting modifications to code sections that can 
only be achieved through a PD or a variance (considered by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals).  
 

4. Whether the zoning decision will result in a use, which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.  No 
adverse impacts are expected from the proposed project. The County will require 
roadway improvements on Oglethorpe Avenue between Mallery Street and 15th Street 
due to expected impacts from the proposed project.  
 

5. Whether the zoning decision is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.  
 
The 2018 Comprehensive Plan states this area is Neighborhood Commercial in 
accordance with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM).  The zoning request is in conformity. 
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6. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 
development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or disapproval 
of the zoning decision.   The changing conditions include historical development of St. 
Simons Village as a walkable and compact commercial district.  Few properties have on- 
site parking, and most buildings have zero setbacks or setbacks of only a few feet from 
property lines.  Thus, the modifications requested by the applicant in the PD text mirror 
the as-built character of the Village as it has developed over the past century.   
 

7. For a zoning decision involving the grant of a special use or conditional use permit, the 
Planning Commission shall include comments on those matters identified in Section 904.3 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 
The art museum use is currently allowed in VMU, and if the PD is approved by the Board 
of Commissioners, the art museum and other modifications to codes outlined in the PD 
will be allowed in accordance with the PD Text.  
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8. Such other matters as the Planning Commission deems relevant. The Planning 
Commission can determine if other matters should be considered in relation to the 
application.  

COMPLETION OF THE APPLICATION FOR REZONING 

Staff determined this application is complete and contains all the information required by the 
Glynn County Zoning Ordinance.   
 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION 

Pursuant to Section 1106.1(l) of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Commission 
shall take one of the following formal actions: 

(i) Recommend approval of the proposed zoning decision as presented; 

(ii) Recommend approval of the proposed zoning decision with modifications or 
conditions; 

(iii) Defer action of the proposed zoning decision upon motion of the Planning 
Commission or at the request of the applicant.  The applicant may revise the 
proposal based on the comments at the meeting and resubmit it for formal action 
at a future meeting.  Provided, however, that if formal action is deferred at the 
request of the applicant, he or she shall be responsible for additional costs as 
provided by 1105.3; or 

(iv) Recommend denial of the proposed zoning decision. 

POSSIBLE MOTIONS 

1. Recommend approval of ZM4299, as presented, pursuant to the approved Planned 
Development Text; 

2. Recommend approval of ZM4299 with modifications or conditions (specify the 
modifications or conditions); 

3. Defer action; or,  

4. Recommend denial of ZM4299.  
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ATTACHMENTS TO THIS AGENDA ITEM 

1. Staff Report 
2. Aerial / Zoning Map 
3. Review History 
4. Application 
5. Existing Zoning - VMU 
6. Proposed PD Text 
7. Plans:  Site Plan, Tree Plan, and Elevations 
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GLYNN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

REVIEW HISTORY for ZM4299  St. Simons Art Museum

as of 07/12/2020  3:23 pm

Review ResultAssigned To# CompletedResult By

KellerPlanners Pre-Review Keller Compliant 1 02/25/2020 22782

KellerResubmit Keller Compliant 1 03/18/2020 22966

LeifResubmit Leif Compliant 2 06/25/2020 23688

VicentDrainage Vicent Compliant With Comments 1 03/10/2020 22799

At construction phase, show the pre-construction and post-construction stormwater runoff rates.

CulbreathEngineering Culbreath NOT Compliant 1 03/17/2020 22795

   ·can not reduce buffer requirements (section 613 buffers)

   ·site must meet requirements for on site parking

   ·is the easment shown a Ga Power easement

   ·show the limits of dirt, gravel and pavement for the surrounding roads

   ·roadway improvements will be required

CulbreathEngineering Culbreath Compliant With Comments 2 03/30/2020 22967

   ·roadway improvements (paving) of Olgethorpe will be required during construction plan review.

CulbreathEngineering Culbreath Compliant 3 06/29/2020 23689

Fire Department Compliant With Comments 1 03/04/2020 22796

1) The site plan does not currently show any ADA parking spaces. It is recommended that you have at minimum 

one on-site ADA Accessible parking space. Public parking spaces that are designated as ADA Accessible may 

satisfy this requirement if they are within a reasonable distance to an accessible route up to and into the building. 

Fire Department Compliant With Comments 2 07/01/2020 23690

1) The site plan does not currently show any ADA parking spaces. It is recommended that you have at minimum 

one on-site ADA Accessible parking space. Public parking spaces that are designated as ADA Accessible may 

satisfy this requirement if they are within a reasonable distance to an accessible route up to and into the building. 

BroomellGIS Address Broomell Compliant With Comments 1 02/26/2020 22800

Due to planned improvements on this property, it has been assigned a new address. Please use 300 Mallery St for 

any future permits.

ProperGIS Mapping Proper NOT Compliant 1 03/06/2020 22801

ZM4299 St. Simons Art Museum

Not Compliant. It is my understanding that the Site Plancomments are to be done at this time, which is included in the 

rezoning of thisproject.

   ·The bearings and distances on the boundary needto be darkened to be readable.

   ·The legend contains “Proposed Building” and“Proposed Brick Pavers”; yet, the symbols are empty.  Show the 

symbols for these layers. This alsois true for sheets C6 and C7.

   ·Make the FEMA flood line and label more visibleby darkening. I can lightly see the labels, but the line does not 

come through.

The information submitted on 02-25-20 has been entered inthe data base.
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Review ResultAssigned To# CompletedResult By

ProperGIS Mapping Proper NOT Compliant 2 03/19/2020 22970

ZM4299 St. Simons Art Museum

Not Compliant. It is myunderstanding that the Site Plan comments are to be done at this time, which isincluded in the 

rezoning of this project. The following comments were notaddressed:

   ·The bearings anddistances on the boundary need to be darkened to be readable.

   ·On Sheet C7, the legendcontains “Proposed Building” and “Proposed Brick Pavers”; yet, the symbols 

areempty.  Show the symbols for these layers.

   ·Make the FEMA flood lineand label more visible by darkening. I can lightly see the labels, but the linedoes not 

come through.

The information submitted on 03-18-20has been entered in the data base.

ProperGIS Mapping Proper Compliant 3 06/30/2020 23691

The information submitted on 06-19-20 is compliant and has been entered in the data base.

CornelyJWSC Cornely Compliant 1 03/06/2020 22794

Water and Sanitary Sewer to be provided by the Brunswick Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission

KellerPlanning and Zoning Leif NOT Compliant 1 03/18/2020 22797

NC in order to input resubmittal.

LeifPlanning and Zoning Leif Compliant 2 03/30/2020 22968

VicentTraffic Vicent NOT Compliant 1 03/10/2020 22798

Roadway improvements will be needed on Oglethorpe Avenue between Mallery Street and 15th Street.

VicentTraffic Vicent NOT Compliant 2 04/01/2020 22969

Roadway improvements will be needed on Oglethorpe Avenue between Mallery Street and 15th Street.

VicentTraffic Vicent Compliant 3 07/07/2020 23692

FlowersTree Review Flowers NOT Compliant 1 03/10/2020 22841

1 - All Plantings and removals within the R/W are prohibited. A special review and approval process is required to 

allow private use of R/W. The sycamore and 2 unidentified removals on page L1, 3 additional live oaks plantings 

and any vertical landscape planting as indicated on the drawings that are within the R/W should be included in a 

single request for review. Coordinate with Glynn Co. Engineering staff for required documents to be submitted.

2 - Reduce planting within the structural root zones of all trees in lieu of mulch surface treatment. Add note that air 

spade is to be used to excavate all plantings within the structural root zones of retained / preserved trees.

3 - Include open soil calculations for each tree or area of multiple tree plantings.

4 - Will trimming / pruning be required to any preserved tree in order to accommodate proposed construction? If so, 

identify and include with plan for review and approval.

5 - Include photos of trees to be removed and preserved as explained in section (a)1)c of tree ordinance (section 

624.7).

6 - No planting or obstructions between 30" and 10' within 25' of two intersecting R/W's per zoning ordinance 615.

7 - Eliminate one parking space of the three indicated on Fifteenth so that remaining spaces total paving section is 

located outside of and between the two preserved trees structural root zones

(See attached reviewed tree plan)

LeifTree Review Flowers NOT Compliant 2 06/25/2020 22983

Open review - NC in order to input resubmittal

FlowersTree Review Flowers Compliant With Comments 3 07/11/2020 23693

Trees to be preserved are to be marked and anon-site pre-construction meeting is required prior beginning site work of 

thisdevelopment to discuss tree preservation and protection details. Oncedevelopment of this project is underway, the details 

outlined in this tree planand those determined and discussed at pre-construction meeting willbe strictly enforced and 

any deviation from the approved treeplan and protection measures stated within will result in an immediate stopwork order and 
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further enforcement actions and penalties.  

 22Number of Reviews
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Section 715  Village Mixed Use (VMU) 
(Entire Section Amended #O-2009-09, 11/19/09) 

 
715.1 Intent of District. To encourage the formulation and continuation of a compatible and 

economically healthy environment for professional, business and residential uses which benefit 

from being located in close proximity to each other; and to discourage any encroachment by 

uses considered capable of adversely affecting the commercial character of the district. 

715.2 Permitted Uses.  The following uses are permitted in the VMU Zoning District: 
 
1)   Antique Store. 

 
2) Art gallery and art supply store.  
 
3) Bait and/or fishing tackle supply store. 

 

4) Bank, savings and loan association, personal loan agency and/or branches.   

 
5) Barber shop, beauty shop, or combination thereof.  

 
6) Bicycle repair, rental or sales shop. 

 
7) Book, magazine, newspaper or cigar shop. 

 
8) Clothing Store. 

 
9) Florist shop. 

 
10) Grocery store. Not exceeding 10,000 SF of total area. 

 
11) Gift or curio shop. 

 
12) Hardware store.  

 
13) Hobby or toy shop.   

 
14) Hotel, motel or bed and breakfast. 

 
15) Jewelry sales with jewelry or watch repair. 
 
16) Package liquor and wine store.   

 
17) Music store.   

 
18) Offices for governmental, business and professional purposes.  

 
19) Parking garage or lot. 

 
20) Pharmacy, apothecary, or drug store.  



 
21) Photographic studio, photographic, camera supply or service store.   

 
22) Private or semi-private club, lodge, union hall or social center.  
 
23) Residential use lawfully existing within the district at the time of adoption of this 

Ordinance. 

24) School offering instruction in art, music, dancing, drama, or similar cultural activity. 

 
25)  Accessory use in compliance with the provisions of Section 609.   

 
 

715.3  Conditional Uses The following uses may be permitted on a conditional basis, 
subject to the conditions set forth in Section 904: 
 

1) Restaurants. The definition of a restaurant in the VMU District shall refer to any retail 

establishment where twenty-five percent (25%) of its gross business sales are devoted 

to serving prepared food or drink, either prepared on the premises or elsewhere, which 

is offered to the general public to be consumed either on the premises or take-out.  This 

includes bakeries, candy stores, ice cream parlors, concessions or any similar type of 

food service business. Restaurants are subject to the following conditions:  

 
a) When a restaurant is located adjacent to residential zoned properties, a fifteen 

(15) foot setback is required adjoining the residential property with an eight (8) foot high 

solid wall or construction material similar to that used on the neighboring properties will 

be required.   

 

b) Studies showing proposed operating levels of lighting and sound systems onsite 

and in the adjacent residential zone shall be submitted at time of site plan review.  All 

lighting adjacent to residential zoning shall be shielded or baffled to prevent direct 

viewing of the light source or glare as required in Section 622.   

 

c) An applicant shall provide with the site plan the total number of employees 

proposed for the restaurant and shall depict the areas designated for employee parking. 

Such parking may be provided either on street or off street. Further, the applicant shall 

provide the location of any remote parking which must comply with the applicable 

parking provisions of with this Ordinance and shall be provided within the district.  

 

d)   The site plan shall also show location of dumpsters and outside refuse 

containers, service delivery area and all screening of this area.  Dumpsters that are not 

internal to the building shall not be utilized after 10:00 PM.  



 

2) Combination residential and commercial use on separate levels as defined in Section 

503.4. 

 

715.4   Special Uses 

1) Outside display of merchandise for sale, as an accessory to a permitted use, provided 

that: 

 

a)   Merchandise located in a pedestrian way shall not exceed twenty (20) feet in width; 

 

b)   Merchandise is displayed so that it does not obstruct pedestrian access; 

 

c)  Outside display and sales can only occur within the period specified in the  special 

use permit; or  

 

d) Outside sales and storage permitted on public rights-of-way or sidewalks is 

 specifically authorized by the Glynn County Board of Commissioners. 

  

2) Fairs, carnivals and other major public gatherings are allowed for up to four (4) 

consecutive days.  

 

3) Drinking Establishments. In addition to the requirements outlined in 715.3 1) above, the 

Glynn County Board of Commissioners has the authority to place certain conditions on 

the Special Use Permit for a drinking establishment to restrict the use of excessive or 

disruptive activities of the business.  The Commission shall have the authority to restrict 

outside patio and deck serving areas and to require protective screening and buffering 

from adjoining properties.  Any violations of any of the conditions of a Special Use 

Permit may be the basis for the revocation of the permit.  

 

715.5 Other Requirements.  Unless otherwise specified elsewhere in this Ordinance uses 

permitted in the Village Mixed Use (VMU) Zoning District shall be required to conform to 

the following standards: 

 

1) Minimum Net Developmental Area: 

              1,875 square feet per lot 

 

2) Minimum Lot Width: 

Twenty-five (25) feet 



 

3) Minimum Front Yard: 

None 

 

4) Minimum Side Yard: 

None 

 

5) Minimum Rear Yard: 

None 

 

6) Maximum Building Height: 

Forty-five (45) feet   

 

7)  Maximum Density 

      Thirty-five (35) Sleeping rooms per net Acre 

 

8) Off-Street Parking: 

 

a) Off-street parking and loading requirements for use of a structure existing at the 

time of adoption of this Section shall be waived.   

 

b) Alterations to a structure that result in the addition of square footage to the 

structure shall be required to meet the parking required by Section 611 for the 

additional square footage.  Parking may be provided onsite or within convenient 

walking distance as provided for in Section 611.3. The addition shall not remove 

any existing onsite parking.  Additionally, existing onsite parking shall not be 

removed unless the corresponding building area established in Section 611 is 

removed.   

 

c) New residential uses shall provide off-street parking as required by Article VI. 

 

9) Signs: 

Signs permitted in VMU Zoning District, including the conditions under which 

they may be located, are set forth in Article VIII. 

 
715.6 Existing Uses:    Existing conforming uses in place at the date of adoption of this Section 
which are rendered noncompliant by this Section shall be treated as non-conforming uses in 
accordance with Section 607.   



 

 

 

   
 

 

 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

ZONING AMENDMENT 
 

For The 
 

                      ST. SIMONS ART MUSEUM 
 

St. Simons Island, Georgia 
 

 

 

 

 

 
February 25, 2020 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: 
 

Sandy Vacation LLC 
  



 

i 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
                Page 
 
I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Location, Existing Improvements, Access and Utilities…………….. 1  
B. Present Ownership………………………………………………………………. 1 
C. Legal Description…………………………………………………………………. 1 

 
II. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

A. Plan Concept and Proposed Land Uses…………………………………… 1 
B. Existing and Proposed Zoning……………………………………………….. 1 
C. Compatibility with Nearby Uses……………………………………………… 2 
D. Compatibility with the Glynn County Comprehensive Plan………… 2 

    
III. PROPOSED USES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
 

A. Permitted Uses……………………………………………………………….…… 2 
B. Conditional Uses………………………………………………………………….. 3 
C. Special Uses……………………………………………………………………….. 3 
D. Other Requirements…………………………………………………………….. 4 

 
IV. PROPOSED EXCEPTIONS OR VARIATIONS FROM ARTICLE VI 

OF THE GLYNN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE…………………………. 4 
 
V. LAND DEDICATED OR RESERVED FOR PUBLIC USE……….…………. 5 
 
VI. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE……………………………………………….………… 5 
 
VII. ASSURANCES OF THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE  
 OF IMPROVEMENTS…………………………………………………………………… 5 
 
 
 
 
EXHIBIT A:  Survey....................................................................... 6 
EXHIBIT B:  Legal Descriptions………………………………………………… 7 
EXHIBIT C:  Site Plan……………………………………………………………….. 8 
EXHIBIT D:  Proposed Exceptions or Variations from the  

Requirements of the Existing Underlying Zoning 
District – Section 715 Village Mixed Use (VMU)….. 9 

 



 

1 

 

 
I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

 
This application proposes to entitle the construction of an art museum open to the 
public within the St. Simons Pier Village. Located at the northeast quadrant of the 
intersection of Mallory Street and Beachview Drive, the site fronts Mallory Street, 
Beachview Drive and 15th Street and includes Lots 190, 191, and a portion of Lots 
192 & 193 of the St. Simons Beach Subdivision. 
 
Sandy Vacation LLC, 555 17th Street 2400, Denver, Colorado 80202-3941 owns all 
parcels composing the site. A legal description follows: (See Exhibit B) 

  
 

II. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

A. Plan Concept and Proposed Land Uses 
 
The project will provide greater than 20,000 square feet of museum space 
displaying original paintings and works of art depicting various periods of 
American history and regions, including the Georgia coast. The two-story 
art museum will also allocate multi-use space suitable for lectures and social 
events. In addition to exhibit space, offices, storage and support spaces will 
occupy the balance of the museum. To efficiently arrange floor area unique 
to the function of an art museum, to comply with security demands and to 
meet building codes for public use and assembly, construction will require 
the demolition of the existing kiosk structures now fronting Mallory Street, 
the two-story masonry structure currently housing a furniture store and the 
substantially remodeled residential structure at the corner of Beachview 
Drive and 15th Street. Site improvements will complement both the museum 
architecture and the surrounding Village with brick walkways, perimeter 
seat walls and a courtyard in addition to exterior lighting, off-street parking 
and substantial planting. 

                    

B. Existing and Proposed Zoning 
 

Located within the Pier Village, the Project Site is subject to Section 709 
Island Preservation District, an overlay district, and by VMU, Village Mixed 
Use Zoning District. 
 
This application proposes to amend the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance by 
creating the St. Simons Art Museum Planned Development Zoning District 
(PD District). The PD District is intended to retain intact the overlay 
protection of the Island Preservation District while replacing certain features 
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and requirements of the underlying VMU Zoning District.  Such proposed 
revisions are discussed in more detail below.                                                                  

  

C. Compatibility with Nearby Uses 
 
Nearby existing land uses include a mixture of retail, upper floor residential, 
restaurants, offices, the Golden Isles Convention and Visitors Bureau and 
Neptune Park. The proposed art museum is compatible with all nearby uses 
and will add a significant complement to local and tourist activities in the 
Pier Village district without competition with nearby retail and commercial 
uses. 

 
D. Compatibility with the Glynn County Comprehensive Plan 

 
The Future Land Use Map of the 2018 Glynn County Comprehensive Plan 
designates this site as “Neighborhood Commercial” within which uses 
itemized below are certainly compatible. 

 
 
III. PROPOSED USES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS (See Exhibit E) 
 

A. Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the PD District: 
 

1) Museum 
2) Art gallery 
3)   Art supply store  
4)   Antique Store; 
5)  School offering instruction in art, music, dancing, drama,   

  or similar cultural activity 
6)   Parking garage or lot 
7)   Accessory use in compliance with the provisions of Section 609 of the  

  Glynn County Zoning Ordinance 
8) Bank, savings and loan association, personal loan agency and/or 

branches 
9) Barber shop, beauty shop, or combination thereof 
10) Book, magazine, or newspaper shop 
11) Clothing store 
12) Florist shop 
13) Gift shop 
14) Hobby or toy shop 
15) Jewelry sales with jewelry or watch repair 
16) Music store 
17) Offices for governmental, business and professional purposes 
18) Photographic studio, photographic, camera supply or service store 
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19) Private or semi-private club, lodge, union hall or social center 
20)   Hotel, motel or bed and breakfast 

 
 B. Conditional Uses:  The following uses may be permitted on a conditional 

basis, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 904 of the Glynn County 
Zoning Ordinance: 

 
1) Restaurants. The definition of a restaurant in this PD District shall refer 

to any retail establishment where twenty-five percent (25%) of its 
gross business sales are devoted to serving prepared food or drink, 
either prepared on the premises or elsewhere, which is offered to the 
general public to be consumed either on the premises or take-out. This 
includes bakeries, candy stores, ice cream parlors, concessions or any 
similar type of food service business. Restaurants are subject to the 
following conditions:  

 
a) An applicant shall provide with the site plan the total number of 

employees proposed for the restaurant and shall depict the areas 
designated for employee parking. Such parking may be provided 
either on street or off street. Further, the applicant shall provide 
the location of any remote parking which must comply with the 
applicable parking provisions of this Ordinance and shall be 
provided within the district. 

b) The site plan shall also show location of dumpsters and outside 
refuse containers, service delivery area and all screening of this 
area. Dumpsters that are not internal to the building shall not be 
utilized after 10:00 PM. 

 
2) Combination residential and commercial use on separate levels as 

defined in Section 503.4 of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance. 
 

C. Special Uses: 
 

1)  Outside display of merchandise for sale, as an accessory to a permitted 
use, provided that: 

  
a) Merchandise is displayed so that it does not obstruct pedestrian 

access; 
b) Outside display and sales can only occur within the period specified 

in the special use permit or; 
c) Outside sales and storage permitted on public rights-of-way or 

sidewalks is specifically authorized by the Glynn County Board of 
Commissioners. 
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D. Other Requirements:  Unless otherwise specified elsewhere in this 
Zoning Text, permitted uses shall be required to conform to the following 
standards:  

 
1) Minimum Net Developmental Area:  1,875 square feet per lot 
2) Minimum Lot Width:  Twenty-five (25) feet 
3) Minimum Front Yard: None 
4) Minimum Side Yard:   None 
5) Minimum Year Yard:   None 
6) Off-Street Parking: 

a) The PD District recognizes the established policy of providing 
shared parking to properties that front both Mallory Street and 
Beachview Drive. Accordingly, off-street parking and loading 
requirements for any structures existing at the time of adoption of 
this PD District shall be credited against the requirements of any 
newly constructed buildings and/or any renovated buildings within 
the PD District; 

b) Referencing the pertinent zoning ordinances of nearby coastal 
cities, Savannah and Charleston (copies attached), the PD District 
establishes the following off-street parking requirements: 
1) Art Museum Uses: One (1) space per Four Hundred (400) 

square feet of museum floor area “open to the public”. Floor 
area open to the public shall not include offices, utility and 
support space, as well as reserved floor area set aside to protect 
art work; 

2) Space Internal to the Museum for Lectures and Social Events:  
One (1) space per Seventy (70) square feet of floor area 
reserved for lectures and civic gatherings. 

                   7)    Maximum Building Height: Forty-five (45’) feet 
                   8)    Maximum Density Thirty-five (35) Sleeping rooms per net acre 

9) Signs:  Signs permitted in the PD District, including the conditions 
under which they may be located, are set forth in Article VIII of the 
Glynn County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
 
IV. PROPOSED OTHER EXCEPTIONS OR VARIATIONS FROM ARTICLE VI OF 

THE GLYNN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

 
Section 613 Buffers (O-2008-09, 7/17/2008)  
 
The PD District shall amend Section 613, Buffers by revising Section 613.3, (2), (c) as 
follows:  A buffer shall be required consisting of a not less than three (3’) feet wide and 
three (3’) feet tall planted strip of continuous evergreen hedge form, supplemented with 



 

5 

 

additional plantings within the adjacent right of way subject to a right of way permit 
issued by the Glynn County Board of Commissioners. 
 
All other standards and conditions of Section 613 shall apply to the proposed PD district. 
 
Section 615. Vision Clearance at Street Intersections  
 
The PD District shall amend Section 615, Vision Clearance at Street Intersections as 
follows: recognizing that General Commercial Districts are exempt from the provisions of 
this section of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance and that the project site is located 
within a commercial district with similar development limitations as a GC, Commercial 
District, including, but not limited to, 0’ setbacks, it follows that this PD District should 
qualify for the same exemption. Therefore, Section 615 shall not apply to the St. Simons 
Art Museum Planned Development Zoning District. 
 
 
V. LAND DEDICATED OR RESERVED FOR PUBLIC USE 

  
The Owner shall set aside and make available all easements and fee simple title as 
required by Glynn County. 

 

 

VI. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

 
Construction shall begin within six (6) months of the receipt of a Building Permit. A two 

year construction period is estimated. 
 
 
VII. ASSURANCES OF THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 

IMPROVEMENTS 

At the Owner’s expense, all parking improvements, drainage systems, water 
distribution and wastewater collection systems will be designed by professionals 
registered in the State of Georgia to meet all applicable code requirements and 
standards. All water distribution and wastewater collection systems, roads, access 
drives, and drainage systems internal to the PD District shall be owned and maintained 
by the Owner. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
SURVEY 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN G.M.D. 

25, ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GLYNN COUNTY, GEORGIA AND BEING ALL OF LOTS 190, 

191 AND A PORTION OF LOTS 192 & 193, ST. SIMONS BEACH AND BEING MORE 

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A LEAD & TACK WHICH MARKS THE INTERSECTION OF THE 

EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF MALLERY STREET AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY OF BEACHVIEW DRIVE; THENCE PROCEED ALONG THE SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY 

OF MALLERY STREET NORTH 25 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST FOR A 

DISTANCE OF 84.00 FEET TO A ½” CAPPED IRON REBAR (SSC PC, LSF 317); THENCE 

ALONG THE LANDS OF WILLIAM BROOKS JESSUP THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND 

DISTANCES: SOUTH 64 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE 

OF 80.50 FEET TO A ½” CAPPED IRON REBAR (SSC PC, LSF 317); THENCE NORTH 25 

DEGREES 51 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE 12.38 FEET TO A ½” 

CAPPED IRON REBAR (SSC PC, LSF 317); THENCE NORTH 26 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 

39 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 55.33 FEET TO A ½” IRON REBAR LOCATED 

ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OGLETHORPE AVENUE; THENCE ALONG 

THE SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OGLETHORPE AVENUE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 53 

MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 115.41 FEET TO A ½” IRON REBAR  

LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 

OGLETHORPE AVENUE AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 15TH STREET; 

THENCE SOUTH 26 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 

150.00 FEET TO A ½” IRON REBAR WHICH MARKS THE INTERSECTION OF THE 

WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 15TH STREET AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 

OF BEACHVIEW DRIVE; THENCE ALONG THE SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY OF   

BEACHVIEW DRIVE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; NORTH 59 

DEGREES 56 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A ½” 

IRON REBAR; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST FOR A 

DISTANCE OF 50.49 FEET TO A LEAD AND TACK; THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES 23 

MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 93.89 FEET TO THE POINT OR 

PLACE OF BEGINNING.  SAID LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 0.550 

ACRES. 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
 

SITE PLAN 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
 

PROPOSED EXCEPTIONS OR VARIATIONS FROM 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXISTING UNDERLYING ZONING 

DISTRICT- SECTION 715 VILLAGE MIXED USE (VMU) 

 
For a comprehensive review and comparison of proposed variations to be adopted by the 
Village History Museum PD District, the existing text of Section 715 Village Mixed Use is 
repeated below. Language to be deleted or amended is indicated by a “strike” graphic 
while language to be substituted and/or added is shown in bold print. 

 
Section 715 Village Mixed Use (VMU) (Entire Section Amended #O-2009-09, 11/19/09)  
 
715.1 Intent of District. To encourage the formulation and continuation of a compatible 
and economically healthy environment for professional, business and residential uses 
which benefit from being located in close proximity to each other; and to discourage any 
encroachment by uses considered capable of adversely affecting the commercial 
character of the district.  
 
715.2 Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the VMU Zoning District: 
 

1)  Antique Store 
2) Art gallery store and art supply 
3)  Bait and/or fishing tackle supply store.  
4)  Bank, savings and loan association, personal loan agency and/or branches.  
5)  Barber shop, beauty shop, or combination thereof. 
6)  Bicycle repair, rental or sales shop. 
7)  Book, magazine, newspaper or cigar shop.  
8)  Clothing Store.  
9)  Florist shop.  
10)  Grocery store. Not exceeding 10,000 SF of total area.  
11)  Gift or curio shop.  
12)  Hardware store.  
13)  Hobby or toy shop. 
14)  Hotel, motel or bed and breakfast. 
15)  Jewelry sales with jewelry or watch repair.  
16)  Package liquor and wine store.  
17)  Music store.  
18)  Offices for governmental, business and professional purposes.  
19)  Parking garage or lot.  
20)  Pharmacy, apothecary, or drug store.  
21)  Photographic studio, photographic, camera supply or service store.  
22)  Private or semi-private club, lodge, union hall or social center.  
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23)  Residential use lawfully existing within the district at the time of adoption 
of this Ordinance.  

24)  School offering instruction in art, music, dancing, drama, or similar cultural 
activity.  

25)  Accessory use in compliance with the provisions of Section 609. 
 
715.3 Conditional Uses The following uses may be permitted on a conditional basis, 
subject to the conditions set forth in Section 904: 
 

1) Restaurants. The definition of a restaurant in the VMU District shall refer to 
any retail establishment where twenty-five percent (25%) of its gross 
business sales are devoted to serving prepared food or drink, either 
prepared on the premises or elsewhere, which is offered to the general 
public to be consumed either on the premises or take-out. This includes 
bakeries, candy stores, ice cream parlors, concessions or any similar type 
of food service business. Restaurants are subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
a) When a restaurant is located adjacent to residential zoned properties, a 

fifteen (15) foot setback is required adjoining the residential property 
with an eight (8) foot high solid wall or construction material similar to 
that used on the neighboring properties will be required. 

b) Studies showing proposed operating levels of lighting and sound 
systems onsite and in the adjacent residential zone shall be submitted 
at time of site plan review.  All lighting adjacent to residential zoning 
shall be shielded or baffled to prevent direct viewing of the light source 
or glare as required in Section 22. 

c) An applicant shall provide with the site plan the total number of 
employees proposed for the restaurant and shall depict the areas 
designated for employee parking. Such parking may be provided either 
on street or off street. Further, the applicant shall provide the location 
of any remote parking which must comply with the applicable parking 
provisions of with this Ordinance and shall be provided within the 
district. 

d) The site plan shall also show location of dumpsters and outside refuse 
containers, service delivery area and all screening of this area. 
Dumpsters that are not internal to the building shall not be utilized after 
10:00 PM. 

 
2)  Combination residential and commercial use on separate levels as defined 

in Section 503.4. 
 
715.4 Special Uses  
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1)  Outside display of merchandise for sale, as an accessory to a permitted use, 
provided that: 
a)  Merchandise located in a pedestrian way shall not exceed twenty (20) 

feet in width;  
b) Merchandise is displayed so that it does not obstruct pedestrian access; 
c) Outside display and sales can only occur within the period specified in 

the special use permit or;  
d) Outside sales and storage permitted on public rights-of-way or sidewalks 

is specifically authorized by the Glynn County Board of Commissioners. 
 

2) Fairs, carnivals and other major public gatherings are allowed for up to four 
(4) consecutive days. 

 
 
715.5 Other Requirements. Unless otherwise specified elsewhere in this Ordinance uses 
permitted in the Village Mixed Use (VMU) Zoning District shall be required to conform to 
the following standards:  
 

1) Minimum Net Developmental Area:  
1,875 square feet per lot 

 
 2) Minimum Lot Width: 
 Twenty-five (25) feet 
 
 3) Minimum Front Yard: 
 None 
 

3) Minimum Side Yard: 
 None 

 
4) Minimum Rear Yard: 

 None 
 

5) Maximum Building Height: 
 Forty-five (45) feet 

 
6) Maximum Density: 

 Thirty-five (35) Sleeping rooms per net Acre 
 

7) Off-Street Parking: 
 

a) Off-street parking and loading requirements for use of a structure 
existing at the time of adoption of this Section shall be waived.  
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b) Alterations to a structure that result in the addition of square footage 
to the structure shall be required to meet the parking required by 
Section 611 for the additional square footage. Parking may be 
provided onsite or within convenient walking distance as provided 
for in Section 611.3. 

 
The addition shall not remove any existing onsite parking. Additionally, existing 
onsite parking shall not be removed unless the corresponding building area 
established in Section 611 is removed.  
 

8) Off-Street Parking: 
 

a)  The PD District recognizes the established policy of providing shared 
parking to properties fronting both Mallory Street and Beachview 
Drive. Accordingly, off-street parking and loading requirements for 
any structures existing at the time of adoption of this PD District shall 
be credited against the requirements of any newly constructed 
buildings and/or any renovated buildings within the PD District; 

b) Referencing the zoning ordinances of nearby coastal cities, Savannah 
and Charleston, the PD District establishes the following off-street 
parking requirements: 

        
1)  Museum Uses: One (1) space per Four Hundred (400) square feet 

of museum floor area “open to the public”. Floor area providing 
offices, utility and support, as well as restricted space set aside 
to protect art work shall not be counted as “space open to the 
public”; 

 
 2)  Space Internal to the Museum Reserved for Lectures and Social  

Events: One (1) space per Seventy (70) square feet of floor 
area. 

 
9) Signs:  Signs permitted in the VMU Zoning District, including the conditions 

under which they may be located, are set forth in Article VIII. 
 
715.6 Existing Uses:  Existing conforming uses in place at the date of adoption of this PD 
District which are rendered noncompliant by this Section shall be treated as non-
conforming uses in accordance with Section 607. 
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GENERAL NOTES

1. INTENDED USE:

 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL CONSIST OF A NEW 2-STORY MUSEUM

2. OWNER / DEVELOPER

SANDY VACATION LLC.

555 17th STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

3. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

EXISTING USE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
USE AREA PARKING RATION PARKING SPACES
KIOSKS 5,928 SQFT 1:200 30
OFFICE/RETAIL 1ST FLOOR 4,706 SQFT 1:200 24
OFFICE/RETAIL 2ND FLOOR 4,706 SQFT 1:200 24

Total 77
REQUIRED MUSEUM PARKING
USE AREA PARKING RATION PARKING SPACES
MEETING SPACE 953 SQFT 1:70 14
MUSEUM PUBLIC AREA 11,182 SQFT 1:400 28

Total 42
THIS PROPOSED PROJECT REDUCES THE OVERALL PARKING DEMAND COMPARED

TO EXISTING USE, THEREFORE, THE PARKING REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET

BY REDUCTION IN REQUIRED PARKING.

4. SITE COVERAGE:

TOTAL AREA: 23,941 SQFT. (0.55 AC) 100%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS:  15,831 SQFT. (0.36 AC) 66.13%

TOTAL PERVIOUS:       8,110 SQFT. (0.19 AC) 33.87%

SITE COVERAGE ALLOWED: N/A

ZONING: EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP

PARCEL: 04-07017 ZONED EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP 0.18 AC

108 PIER VILLAGE MARKET

ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GA 31522

PARCEL: 04-11659 ZONED EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP 0.11 AC

308 MALLERY ST

ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GA 31522

PARCEL:04-04653 ZONED EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP 0.11 AC

513 BEACHVIEW DR

ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GA 31522

PARCEL:04-04652 ZONED EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP 0.06 AC

315 FIFTEENTH ST

ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GA 31522

PARCEL: 04-10230 ZONED EXISTING VMU, PROPOSED PD, IP 0.08 AC

508 OGLETHORPE AV

ST. SIMONS ISLAND, GA 31522

EXISTING WATER MAIN

EXISTING STORM PIPE

EXISTING FENCE

EXISTING SEWER LINE

EXISTING TREE

PROPOSED STORM PIPE

PROPOSED SEWER LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE

PROPERTY LINE

6. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS :

ZONING: PROPOSED PD-ISLAND PRESERVATION

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 45 FEET

FRONT YARD SETBACK= NONE

SIDEYARD SETBACK= NONE

REAR YARD SETBACK= NONE

7. PROPOSED UTILITIES:

WATER : PROPOSED WATER WILL TIE INTO

EXISTING WATER ALONG BEACHVIEW DRIVE.

SEWER:  PROPOSED SEWER WILL TIE INTO

EXISTING SEWER ALONG BEACHVIEW DRIVE

STORMWATER:

IT IS EXPECTED THAT THE PROPOSED PLAN

WILL REDUCE THE OVERALL RUNOFF FROM THE

SITE.  IF DETENTION IS REQUIRED,

UNDERGROUND DETENTION WILL BE PROVIDED

UNDER THE PARKING LOT.

8. ACCORDING TO FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE

MAP 13127C0244H, DATED 1-5-2018, THE SITE IS

LOCATED IN ZONES "AE 9" AND "X SHADED" WHICH IS

0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD.

9. EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL COMPLY WITH 622 OF

THE GLYNN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE.

10. SIGNAGE FOR THIS SITE WILL BE COMPLIANT

WITH 811.7 OF THE GLYNN COUNTY ZONING

ORDINANCE.
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VICINITY MAP
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11.  ANY IMPROVEMENTS IN THE RIGHT OF WAY

ARE SUBJECT TO A SEPARATE GLYNN COUNTY

RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT.

SITE

LAT:     31.135951

LONG: -81.395698

PROPOSED BUILDING

OPEN SOIL AREA

6,268 SQFT

OPEN SOIL AREA

2,840 SQFT

OPEN SOIL AREA

776 SQFT

OPEN SOIL AREA

832 SQFT

OPEN SOIL AREA

795 SQFT
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NOTES:

1. EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL COMPLY WITH 622

OF THE GLYNN COUNTY ZONING

ORDINANCE.

2. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE ARRANGED IN

A MANNER WHICH WILL PROTECT THE

SHOPS AND NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

FROM DIRECT GLARE AND HAZARDOUS

INTERFERENCE.
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UPPER
NORTH

GALLERY A

UPPER
NORTH
SALON

UPPER
NORTH

GALLERY B

UPPER
NORTH

GALLERY C

UPPER MAIN
GALLERY

UPPER STAIR
GALLERY

UPPER EAST
GALLERY A

ART STORAGE
/ WORK

BACK STAIRFRONT STAIR

UPPER EAST
GALLERY B

UPPER EAST
GALLERY C

UPPER SOUTH
GALLERY D

UPPER SOUTH
GALLERY CUPPER SOUTH

GALLERY B

UPPER SOUTH
SALON

ARTIST'S
STUDIO

UPPER SOUTH
GALLERY A

ELEV

DIRECTOR

MECH.

WC

WC

HALL

JAN.

MECHANICAL ROOF TOPGROUND
STORAGE

BREAK ROOM

STAIR

GROUND
LECTURE
GALLERY

GROUND
LECTURE

HALL

GROUND
SOUTH

GALLERY D

GROUND
SOUTH

GALLERY C

GROUND
SOUTH

GALLERY B

GROUND
SOUTH

GALLERY A
GROUND

SALON
LIBRARY

GIFT

ENTRY

RECEPTION
CASHIER

GROUND
NORTH

GALLERY A

STAIR GROUND
NORTH

GALLERY B

GROUND
NORTH

GALLERY C
WOMEN'S

RESTROOM

MEN'S
RESTROOM

HALL

STAIR HALL
GALLERY

MAIN
GALLERY

ELEVATOR

SPRINK
RISER

ELECTR
CLOSET

RECEIVING
BREAK

STORAGE

• ROOF FIRST CHOICE: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; SHEFFIELD 
METALS 24G PRE-WEATHERES GALVALUME

• ROOF SECOND CHOICE: ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLE; TAMKO 
HERITAGE OXFORD GREY

• EXTERIOR WALLS:  ELASTOMERIC PAINT  OVER STUCCO; COLOR: 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 9018 HONEY BEES

• COLUMNS, ENTABLATURE, TRIM, SOFFITS, PORCH CEILING:  PAINTED 
WOOD OR PVC; COLOR: BENJAMINE MOORE OC-17 WHITE DOVE

• SHUTTERS: PAINTED WOOD OR PVC; COLOR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
2041-10 HUNTER GREEN

• BRICK BASE, PORCH, GARDEN WALLS:  CHEROKEE BRICK OLD 
SAVANNAH, TUMBLED, WITH CEMEX ANTIQUE BUFF  1326 MORTAR

• WINDOWS: DOUBLE-HUNG CLAD WOOD WINDOWS, ANDERSEN A-
SERIES OR EQUIVALENT; COLOR: WHITE

• FRONT DOOR: MAHOGANY FRENCH DOORS; STAINED "DARK WALNUT"

Project No.
Date

1208  NEWCASTLE, SUITE 202,  BRUNSWICK, GA 31520   

     IREGRASS     TUDIO, INC.     RCHITECTSW S ATHE ST. SIMONS ART MUSEUM02/24/2020

SAINT SIMONS ISLAND, GA 315221948 A1 CONCEPTUAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 CONCEPTUAL WEST ELEVATION - MALLERY STREET

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"2 CONCEPTUAL SOUTH ELEVATION - BEACHVIEW DRIVE

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"3 CONCEPTUAL EAST ELEVATION - 15TH STREET

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"4 CONCEPTUAL NORTH ELEVATION - OGLETHORPE AVENUE

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"6 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"5 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

CONCEPTUAL EXTERIOR FINISHES

Bhunt
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Tree Protection Plan

TREE PROTECTION
NTS

Limit of Tree Protection area. See

tree preservation plan for fence alignment.

4
'
-
0

"

Maintain existing

grade with the tree

protection fence

unless otherwise

indicated on the

plans.

2" x 6' steel posts

or approved

equal. To install

fence post, avoid

driving post into

major roots.

5" thick

layer of mulch.

Notes:

1- Diameter of protection zone will be .9 Feet for each inch of trunk diameter at

breast height. The protection zone shall be 6 foot minimum diameter.

2- No pruning shall be performed except by approved arborist.

3- No equipment shall operate inside the

protective fencing including during fence

installation and removal.

4- Treatment of roots exposed during construction: For roots over 1 inch in

diameter damaged during construction, make a clean straight cut to remove

damaged portion of root. All exposed roots should be temporarily covered with

damp burlap and covered with soil or mulch as soon as possible to prevent drying.

5-No stockpiling of materials, vehicular traffic, or storage is allowed within the limit

of the fencing.

SECTION VIEW

KEEP OUT

TREE

PROTECTION

AREA

8.5" x 11"

sign

laminated in

plastic spaced

every 50'

along the

fence.

Tree Protection

fence: High density

polyethylene fencing

with 3.5" x 1.5"

openings; Color-

orange. Steel posts

installed at 8' o.c.

Tree Canopy Analysis and Requirements
Development Area = 0.55 ac 
Open Soil Required = 0.55 ac / 4 = 0.138 ac
Open Soil Provided = 0.186 ac
Trees Required = 0.55 ac x 12 = 6.6 trees
Trees Provided = 8 trees (1 existing live oak, 6 new live oaks, 1 new river birch)

PRESERVED TREE STRUCTURAL ROOT ZONE

PRESERVED TREE DRIP LINE

PRESERVED TREE PROTECTION FENCE

PROPOSED TREE TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND

Structural Root Zone

Courtyard Wall

The Structural Root Zone according to the County Tree Ordinance Is 0.9 feet

per diameter inch at breast height.  Air spading a line of demarcation at the

alignment of the proposed courtyard wall will allow us to determine the extent of

any structural roots. The proposed courtyard wall would be built using a simple

grade beam and augured piers to bridge these structural roots. 

Building Foundation

The proposed building's foundation falls outside the Structural Root Zone for

the trees located in the adjacent right-a-way. Air spading a line of demarcation

at the foundation edge will allow us to determine the extent of any critical roots.

At that point they can be cut cleanly, allowing for potentially 100% regrowth as

opposed to the 30-40% expected when roots are torn, ripped and crushed. This

line of demarcation guarantees no unqualified damage to the critical root zone.

Demo

Demo of existing structures in both of the areas outlined will be done with care

taken to preserve the existing trees' root zones. 

William E. de Vos, ASCA 

Registered Consulting Arborist #359

Board Certified Master Arborist #187B

Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

X

PROPOSED TREE ADDITION

NOTES

All plantings in Right of Way are subject to a separate Glynn

County Right of Way Permit.

PRESERVED 26" OAK PRESERVED 28" OAK
PRESERVED 26" OAK
PRESERVED 24" OAK

PRESERVED 14" OAK

PRESERVED 24" OAK

PRESERVED 56" OAK

8" OAK TO BE REMOVED

10" OAK TO BE REMOVED

12" MAGNOLIA TO BE REMOVED

PRESERVED 14" CEDAR

PALMS TO BE REMOVED

26" SYCAMORE TO BE REMOVED
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(20) Compact Pittosporum-7 Gal.

(15) Gerbing Azalea-7 Gal.
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Landscape Plan

NOTES:
This plan indicates the conceptual design for the
landscaping at the site and specific locations/species may
change.

Use Air Spade to excavate all plantings within the structural
root zones of retained / preserved trees.

All plantings in Right of Way are subject to a separate Glynn
County Right of Way Permit.
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Irrigation Plan

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE
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• ROOF FIRST CHOICE: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; SHEFFIELD 
METALS 24G PRE-WEATHERES GALVALUME

• ROOF SECOND CHOICE: ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLE; TAMKO 
HERITAGE OXFORD GREY

• EXTERIOR WALLS:  ELASTOMERIC PAINT  OVER STUCCO; COLOR: 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 9018 HONEY BEES

• COLUMNS, ENTABLATURE, TRIM, SOFFITS, PORCH CEILING:  PAINTED 
WOOD OR PVC; COLOR: BENJAMINE MOORE OC-17 WHITE DOVE

• SHUTTERS: PAINTED WOOD OR PVC; COLOR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
2041-10 HUNTER GREEN

• BRICK BASE, PORCH, GARDEN WALLS:  CHEROKEE BRICK OLD 
SAVANNAH, TUMBLED, WITH CEMEX ANTIQUE BUFF  1326 MORTAR

• WINDOWS: DOUBLE-HUNG CLAD WOOD WINDOWS, ANDERSEN A-
SERIES OR EQUIVALENT; COLOR: WHITE

• FRONT DOOR: MAHOGANY FRENCH DOORS; STAINED "DARK WALNUT"
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1208  NEWCASTLE, SUITE 202,  BRUNSWICK, GA 31520   

     IREGRASS     TUDIO, INC.     RCHITECTSW S ATHE ST. SIMONS ART MUSEUM02/24/2020

SAINT SIMONS ISLAND, GA 315221948 A1 CONCEPTUAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 CONCEPTUAL WEST ELEVATION - MALLERY STREET

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"2 CONCEPTUAL SOUTH ELEVATION - BEACHVIEW DRIVE

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"3 CONCEPTUAL EAST ELEVATION - 15TH STREET

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"4 CONCEPTUAL NORTH ELEVATION - OGLETHORPE AVENUE

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"6 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"5 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

CONCEPTUAL EXTERIOR FINISHES
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